
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 21 October 2015 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 

 

Further help 

Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 

or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk 

 

Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your badge when you depart. 

 



 

 

 
LGA Leadership Board 
21 October 2015 

 

There will be a meeting of the LGA Leadership Board at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 21 October 2015 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223 email: lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334 email: Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224 email: independent.group@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235 email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Local Government House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Frances Marshall 
0207 664 3220 / frances.marshall@local.gov.uk 
 

Guest WiFi in Local Government House  
WiFi is available in Local Government House for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless 
Network Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to 
register, either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). 
You only need to register the first time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 6)  
Cllr Gary Porter (Chairman) South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Hodge (Vice 
Chairman) 

Surrey County Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Deputy Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Philippa Roe (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Westminster City Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 6)  
Cllr Jim McMahon OBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Stevenage Borough Council 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Deputy 
Chair) 

Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Keith Wakefield (Deputy 
Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

Cllr Nick Forbes (Deputy Chair) Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Cllr Anne Western (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve (Deputy Chair) Cambridgeshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
(Vice-Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE 
(Deputy Chair) 

Watford Borough Council 

  

 



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board – Attendance  2015/2016 
 
 

 15/7/15 16/9/15   

Councillors     

Conservative     

Gary Porter Yes Yes   

David Hodge Yes Yes   

David Simmonds CBE No Yes   

Philippa Roe No Yes   

Peter Fleming Yes Yes   

Sean Anstee Via video No   

     

Labour     

Jim McMahon OBE Via video Yes   

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock No Yes   

Sharon Taylor OBE Yes Yes   

Keith Wakefield Yes No   

Nick Forbes No Yes   

Anne Western No Yes   

     

Independent     

Marianne Overton MBE Yes Yes   

Peter Reeve Yes Yes   

     

Liberal Democrat     

Gerald Vernon-Jackson No Yes   

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill 
MBE 

Yes Yes   

     

Observer / In attendance     

Tony Jackson  Yes   

Jacqui McKinlay  Yes   



 

 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

LGA Leadership Board 
 
Wednesday 21 October 2015 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Party Conferences 2015 
 

1 - 6 

3.   2015 Spending Review Progress Update 
 

7 - 16 

4.   Policy Priorities 
 

17 - 18 

a) Promoting Health and Wellbeing 
 

19 - 22 

b) Housing and Planning 
 
 

23 - 30 

 LGA BUSINESS  Page 

   

5.   LGA Business Plan and Performance Monitoring 31 - 34 

 Business Plan to follow on a supplemental agenda.  
 

 

6.   Communications Update 
 

35 - 38 

7.   LGA Forward Plan 
 

39 - 42 

8.   LGA Executive Agenda  

 See Executive agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

9.   Chief Executive's Monthly Report 
 

43 - 48 

10.   Note of the last meeting on 16 September 2015 
 

49 - 56 

11.   Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board meeting on 7 
September 2015 
 

57 - 60 

12.   LGA Membership Subscriptions 
 

61 - 65 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 10 December 2015, 11.00 am, Smith 

Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 

 



 

LGA Leadership Board 

21 October 2015 

 

 

     

Party Conferences 2015 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
This paper summarises the LGA’s engagement with the 2015 autumn Party conferences. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Leadership Board notes the LGA’s engagement with the Party conferences. 
 
Action 
 
As directed by Members. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Laurence Meehan/Political Group Offices 

Position: Head of Campaigns and External Communications 

Phone no: 020 664 3127 

Email: Laurence.Meehan@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Laurence.Meehan@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board  

21 October 2015  

  

 

     

 

Party
[...]
y 

wellbeing role due to their reach and trust by the 

communities they serve. 

Week commencing 

5 October 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



                  
 

   
 
LGA Leadership Board 

  21 October 2015  

  
 

 

Policy Priorities 

Purpose of report 

 

For information and direction. 

  

Summary 

 

The Leadership Board met in July 2015 and agreed a small number of priorities 

which needed a clear corporate overview from the leadership of the association. 

These were devolution, housing, health and social care and finance. All Boards have 

been asked to consider their contribution to these cross-cutting priorities and lead 

Boards were asked to develop detailed work plans at their first meeting in 

September. Lead Board/Portfolio Chairs were asked to present these work plans to 

the Leadership and executive for comment. 

 

At this meeting, the Chair of the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 

Board, Cllr Peter Box CBE, will report back on the housing policy priority and the 

Chair of Community Wellbeing Portfolio, Cllr Izzi Seccombe, will report back on the 

health and social care work.  

  

 

Recommendation 

 

That the Leadership Board note the particular issues raised by Cllr Peter Box CBE and Cllr 
Izzi Seccombe.  

 

Action 

 

LGA Officers to proceed as directed. 

 

 

Contact officer:   Sarah Pickup 

Position: Deputy Chief Executive 

Phone no: 0207 664 3109 

E-mail: sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

mailto:sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk




 

LGA Leadership Board  

21 October 2015 

 

 

     

Promoting Health and Wellbeing   

 
Purpose  
 
For noting and discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
This report sets out how the Community Wellbeing Portfolio will take forward the cross-
cutting work it is leading on promoting health and wellbeing.  
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Leadership Board notes the work programme agreed by the Community Wellbeing 
Portfolio for its cross-cutting work on promoting health and wellbeing.   
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress as directed by Members. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris  

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3241 

Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4a

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

21 October 2015 

 

 

     

Promoting Health and Wellbeing 
 
Background 
 
1. At its meeting in July, the Leadership Board agreed four cross-cutting areas of work for 

relevant Boards to lead in 2015-16. The Community Wellbeing Portfolio was 
commissioned to lead work on promoting health and wellbeing, with contributions from 
other Boards and other parts of the public sector.  
 

2. The key issues identified for this cross-cutting work included the further integration of 
health and care systems, and building the business case for council-led investment to 
keep the pressure off the NHS and more acute care. They also included examining the 
role other local services such as schools, children’s services, the fire service, public 
health, housing, transport, and leisure can play in promoting wellbeing and keeping 
people physically and mentally healthy during their life time, thereby reducing demand for 
health and care services.  

 
Community Wellbeing cross-cutting work and priorities  

 
3. The Community Wellbeing Portfolio considered this cross-cutting work alongside the 

priorities it had identified over the summer at its Away Day at the start of October. It 
agreed four overarching themes to cover them: the future vision for health and care 
systems; funding for social care and support; the role of councils and place-based 
leadership in promoting health and wellbeing; and vulnerable people and older people.  
 
Future vision for health and social care 

4. The Portfolio agreed that it will look to lead the national debate on the future of health and 
care, and that as part of this work it would develop and promote a clear vision of the local 
authority role in the health and care systems. The integration of health and care will be at 
the centre of this work, with the case being made for the expansion and improvement of 
the Better Care Fund. Members also wanted to see health and wellbeing boards leading 
a place based approach to both health and social care commissioning as part of this 
closer integration. Councils will be supported on this agenda through an offer to support 
negotiations around the devolution of health resources and through the grant funded 
Care and Health Improvement Programme (CHIP).  
 
Funding for social care and support 

5. With the funding shortfall for adult social care growing by £700 million a year the Portfolio 
agreed lobbying around the closing of this gap was vital. Within this wider work members 
discussed looking specifically at the impact of winter pressures, Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards and the implementation of the Living Wage would have on adult social care 
budgets and the sustainability of the provider market, while supporting councils with 
implementation of Phase 1 of the Care Act. The Portfolio also saw this work as 
contributing to the LGA’s work on the Spending Review, and would be supported by the 
setting up of a joint working group to create a common understanding of the future 
challenges in both adult and children’s care.    
 
The role of councils and place based leadership in promoting health and wellbeing 

6. Portfolio members felt the greatest opportunity over the longer term for maximising 
citizens’ health and wellbeing, while reducing the financial pressures on the health and 
social care systems, was by addressing the factors and behaviours that determine how 
much support people need, especially as they age. The Portfolio therefore agreed that a Page 20

Agenda Item 4a



 

LGA Leadership Board 

21 October 2015 

 

 

     

significant part of its work will focus on the prevention of poor health and wellbeing 
outcomes for people, and in 
[...]
rive 
growth and employment and reduce welfare spending, and help meet the housing needs 
of an ageing population. 
 

22. The work of the commission will cover four themes 
 
22.1. House building 

 
22.2. Place shaping and community building 

 
22.3. Employment and social mobility 

 
22.4. Health and an ageing population 
 
Timing  

 
23. The Housing Commission will begin its work this month allowing time to take on board 

the implications of the Housing Bill - and building upon the LGA’s work to understand and 
influence the cumulative impact of the government’s proposals – with a view to starting a 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4b



 

LGA Leadership Board 

21 October 2015 

 

 
new housing debate beyond the implementation of the Housing Bill reforms. The 
Commission will have a number of outputs over the next 6 months to reflect the four 
themes and will pull these together into a final report in summer 2016.  
 
Governance  

 
24. The Housing Commission will be led internally by the lead members of the EEHT Board. 

The Board representatives will appoint a panel of advisers who will help to steer the 
commission, support the commission’s enquires and shape its conclusions. 
 

25. The panel will be drawn from the experts covering the Commission’s four key themes. 
Invites are now with prospective panel members.  
 

26. The commission will also work with Community Wellbeing and Resources portfolio 
holders. 
 

27. The expert panel will be asked to draw on their extensive networks to enrich the advice 
and guidance to the commission.  

 
The work programme 

 
28. The Commission will: 

 
28.1. Put out a call for evidence in October 2015 seeking submissions from councils, 

house builders, health bodies, the voluntary and community sector and other key 
stakeholders. 

 
28.2. Survey councils on the opportunities and challenges for housebuilding 

 
28.3. Hold evidence gathering seminars on the four key commission themes (these will 

be held in venues aroun
[...]
ork 
Report / analysis 
Recommendations 

Nov – 
Feb 

Place shaping 
and community 
building  

Homes for communities and economies 
- the importance of place-shaping and planning, creating jobs and growth 
- what are councils doing 
- what works and what are the barriers 
- how enable good practice in all areas, lessons for government and councils 

Evidence seminar 
Case study work 
Report / analysis 
Recommendations 

Jan – 
April 

Employment and 
social mobility 

Homes for families and supporting the vulnerable 
- role of housing in employment, social mobility and welfare reform 
- what are councils and others doing that works 
- how to incentivise this in the system 

Evidence seminar 
Case study work 
Report / analysis 
Recommendations 

March – 
June 

Health and an 
ageing population 

Homes, health and demographic change 
- role and value of housing in supporting an ageing population 
- current and future challenges and barriers to utilising stock 
- what are councils doing and what more can they do 
- what does government need to do  

Evidence seminar 
Case study work 
Report with analysis 
Recommendations 

May- 
July 

Report  Final report 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 4b





 

LGA Leadership Board 

21 October 2015 

 

 

 

     

 

LGA Business Plan and Performance Monitoring 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
 
Summary 
 
The LGA currently produces an annual business plan, agreed by the Leadership Board and 
LGA Executive and published in April each year, alongside the annual budget. Within the 
priorities set out in the plan, Boards agree their work programmes in September each year. 
Formal monitoring is undertaken via four quarterly reports to Leadership Board and to the 
Senior Management Team. 
 
This paper proposes that we roll forward the current business plan to September 2016, 
subject to the inclusion of an additional priority on “Promoting Health and Wellbeing”, and in 
future adopt a high level rolling three-year business plan, supported by an annual work 
programme, with a streamlined performance reporting framework. 
 
A copy of the business plan, with the additional priority and an updated foreword to reflect 
the change in Chairman and Chief Executive will be circulated on a supplemental agenda. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Leadership Board: 
 

1. Agree to move to a 3-year rolling business plan; 
2. Agree to roll forward the current 2015/16 business to September 2016, with the 

inclusion of one additional priority “Promoting Health and Wellbeing”; and 
3. Agree the proposed performance monitoring framework set out in paragraph 8.  

 
Action 
 
Head of Corporate Services to put in place revised business planning and performance 
monitoring arrangements. 
 

 

Contact officer:  Claire Holloway 

Position: Head of Corporate Services 

Phone no: 029 7664 3156 

Email: claire.holloway@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

mailto:claire.holloway@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

21 October 2015 

 

 

     

 

 

LGA Business Plan and Performance Monitoring 

 
Background 
 
1. The LGA Business Plan is agreed by the Leadership Board and Executive in March each 

year along with the budget.  
 

2. The Business Plan sets the strategic priorities for the LGA. In 2015/16 these are:- 
 

2.1. Funding for Local Government; 
2.2. Devolution; 
2.3. Economic growth, jobs and housing; 
2.4. Sector-led improvement; and 
2.5. Our own efficiency and effectiveness. 
 

3. In 2015, “Public Service Reform” was replaced with a new “Devolution” priority. The 
remaining four have remained unchanged over the past four years. 
 

4. The LGA’s Revenue Support Grant (RSG) bid is prepared and submitted in the Autumn, 
with confirmation of the allocation in December. Increasingly, the bid is made up of a 
series of specific services that the LGA undertakes to deliver over the 12 month period. 

 
5. The LGA Boards and portfolios set their work programmes in September/October each 
[...]
gramme and budget will be presented to 
Leadership Board in March 2016. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5





 

 
 
LGA Leadership Board 

21 October 2015 

 

 
 

Communications Update 
 
 
Purpose  
 
For information.  
 
Summary 
 
This report summarises communications activity between April and June 2015. 
 
Since 2013, and following the publication of our communications plan and strategy, a 
monitoring and evaluation system has been developed to allow tracking and recording of our 
main communications activity. As well as volume of media activity, it also allows the tone of 
coverage (positive or negative) and ratio of proactive and reactive coverage to be measured. 
We also record and measure activity across digital, parliament and a range of other 
channels used to influence the political agenda and to ensure local government’s voice is 
heard. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board notes the communications activity for the period April to 
September 2015. 
 
Action  
 
As directed by Members.  
 

 
 
Contact officer:  David Holdstock 
 
Position:   Director of Communications 
 
Phone no:   020 7664 3056  
 
E-mail:   David.holdstock@local.gov.uk 
 
  

Page 35

Agenda Item 6

mailto:David.holdstock@local.gov.uk


 

 
 
LGA Leadership Board 

21 October 2015 

 

 

Communications Update 
 
 
1. The main results for April to June 2015 are:  

 
1.1. National media coverage down 12 per cent year-on-year from 295 in the same 

period for 2014 to 264 in the first quarter of 2015. This is mainly attributable to 
purdah restrictions from March 30 up to the General Election on May 7. 
 

1.2. 84 per cent of coverage was through pro-active media work against our target of 75 
per cent. 
 

1.3. 89 per cent of our national coverage was positive, a year-on-year increase of 10 per 
cent compared to 79 per cent in the same period last year. 
 

1.4. The LGA secured positive commitments from the political parties in their General 
Election manifestos. 
 

1
[...]
nications Update
	7 LGA Forward Plan
	LGA Forward Plan

	9 Chief Executive's Monthly Report
	10 Note of the last meeting on 16 September 2015
	11 Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board meeting on 7 September 2015
	12 LGA Membership Subscriptions
	 



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting
	Title:


	LGA Leadership Board

	Date:


	Wednesday 21 October 2015

	Venue:
	Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions


<AI1>

	1  
	Declarations of Interest
 

	
	No interests were declared. 




</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Party Conferences 2015
 

	
	Laurence Meehan (Head of Campaigns and External Communications) introduced the item which summarised the LGA’s activities at the 2015 autumn party conferences.  He drew particular attention to the positive profile the LGA had received through the 75 events that LGA members had spoken at and welcomed the Leadership Board’s feedback.  

Members made a numbered of detailed comments, to which officers responded, on issues including:
· Members commended the support they had received from the LGA staff and shared their experiences from their respective conferences, noting that the Independent Group conference, and those of its constituent groups, were still to take place.  

· Devolution and housing emerged from members’ feedback as common key themes across the political spectrum. Views over HS2 had been divided.  A report recently published by the Smith Institute exploring the current challenges around social housing was highlighted by a Member as a helpful contribution to the housing debate.  

Decision

The Leadership Board noted the report and commended the LGA’s engagement with the Party conferences.



</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	2015 Spending Review Progress Update
 

	
	Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the item which outlined recent developments in relation to the Government’s Spending Review and the LGA’s campaign to influence its contents.  She drew particular attention to the LGA’s engagement with Her Majesty’s Treasury (HMT) and DCLG following the announcement that local government will retain 100% of business rates by 2020 and invited the Board’s views on next steps. 
Members made a numbered of detailed comments, to which Sarah Pickup responded, on issues including:

Business Rates 

· Whilst welcoming the Chancellor’s announcement in principle, Members acknowledged that the detail of the new arrangements would be critical in determining the implications for the sector.   

· A commitment to properly fund demand-led cost pressures and new burdens resulting from Government policy was set out as a pre-requisite for negotiations with Government on the sector undertaking any additional responsibilities.  

· Given the significance of the proposal for the future shape and financing of local government, Members emphasised the importance of the sector being able to co-design a new business rates system with Government within a realistic timeframe.  

· Concerns were raised regarding the risk to the sector as a result of outstanding business rates appeals and local government representation on Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs).  

Syrian Refugee Resettlement  

· The need to secure a public commitment from Government that the Syrian refugee resettlement costs be fully funded and protected from reductions in future years was emphasised.  

Devolution Bill 

· Members stressed the importance that the Devolution Bill passes onto the statute books in a form that supports the sector’s devolutionary ambitions through providing a transparent and flexible national framework. 

Housing 
· Serious concerns were expressed regarding the financial implications for councils, as well as their ability to meet housing demand and supply, as a result of proposal in the Housing Bill and any potential reduction to the New Homes Bonus.  

Decisions

The Leadership Board agreed:

i. that its comments inform the LGA’s work to shape the Government’s Spending Review and other relevant policy positions; and 

ii. that further work on the sector’s role and asks in relation to future business rates retention be developed and submitted to Members at the earliest opportunity.  

Action 

Officers to take forward work on the LGA Spending Review in line with Members’ direction. Sarah Pickup
Officers to take forward negations with Government on Business Rates retention in line with Members’ direction and report back to the Board  Sarah Pickup



</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Policy Priorities
 

	
	The Chairman reminded Members that at the July meeting, the Leadership Board had asked for work to be undertaken on four cross cutting priorities.  The relevant Board Chair/Portfolio Holder for these areas would report to Leadership Board on how this work is being progressed.  




</AI4>

<AI5>

	a) Promoting Health and Wellbeing


	
	Cllr Izzi Seccombe (Community Wellbeing Portfolio Holder) introduced the report which outlined the Community Wellbeing Portfolio’s work on promoting health and wellbeing.  She drew attention to the four key areas of focus - future vision for health and social care; funding for social care and support; the role of councils and place based leadership in promoting health and wellbeing; and vulnerable people and older people – and summarised how the Portfolio would take these themes forward.

Members made a number of comments, to which Cllr Seccombe and Sally Burlington (Head of Programmes) responded, on issues including:

· There was a strong feeling that any increase in care staff costs as a result of the National Living Wage needed to be recognised as a potential cost to local authorities but that reductions in corporation tax for providers should be taken into account. The market sustainability of certain job roles within the care sector was highlighted as at risk, with particular reference to mileage. 

· It was suggested that the Public Health Outcome Framework be reviewed. 

· Members shared examples from their localities of health and social care integration and discussed the need for equitable distribution of cost savings across all local partners.  

Decision
The Leadership Board noted the work programme agreed by the Community Wellbeing Portfolio on promoting health and wellbeing.




</AI5>

<AI6>

	b) Housing and Planning


	
	Cllr Peter Box CBE introduced the report which outlined the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board’s work programme on housing and planning.  In doing so, he highlighted the intention to create a Housing Commission that would cover: house building; place shaping and community building; employment and social mobility; and health and an ageing population. 

Members made a number of detailed points that were responded to by Cllr Box relating to issues including: 

· There was cross party concern regarding the impact of the Housing Bill on councils’ ability to address the current housing shortage and to deliver the Government’s housing growth objectives.  Particular reference was made to the impact on the financial buoyancy of councils’ Housing Revenue Accounts and their ability to fund housing and infrastructure development as a result of: the reduction of social rents by 1%; the exemption of Starter Homes from section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) contributions; and the loss of affordable housing stock through the forced sale of high value council homes and extension of Right to Buy. 

· Members welcomed the creation of the Housing Commission, noting the importance that it links in with the work of the Resources Portfolio.  They suggested that it encompass issues beyond housing building, such as: private sector ‘land banking’ practices; housing demand and supply drivers; increasing prevalence of homelessness; the challenge of regional variation; supporting the development of balanced communities; and funding large infrastructure projects to support development at scale.   
· Concerns were expressed over the potential impact of the voluntary agreement between the Government and the National Housing Federation (NHF) on the relations between Registered Social Landlords (RSL’s) and local authorities. 

· There was support for a two pronged lobbying strategy.   

Decision 

The Leadership Board noted the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board’s work on housing.

Action 

Circulate the Savills Report to Leadership Board Members. Eamon Lally/Frances Marshall




</AI6>

<AI7>

	5  
	LGA Forward Plan
 

	
	The Board considered the Forward Plan of the Leadership Board, LGA Executive and Councillors’ Forum and asked for an update report on the Spending Review to be brought to the December Leadership Board.

Decision

The Leadership Board agreed the Forward Plan.

Action 

Follow-up report to the Spending Review discussion to be submitted to 11 December Leadership Board meeting.  Sarah Pickup. 




</AI7>

<AI8>

	6  
	LGA Business Plan and Performance Monitoring
 

	
	Claire Holloway (Head of Corporate Services) introduced the report which proposed moving to a high level rolling three-year business plan, supported by an annual work programme, with a streamlined performance reporting framework.

The report was agreed without further comment. 

Decision

The Leadership Board agreed:

i. to move to a 3-year rolling business plan; 

ii. roll forward the current 2015/16 business plan to September 2016, with the inclusion of “Promoting Health and Wellbeing” as an additional priority; and

iii. the proposed performance monitoring framework. 

Action 

Submit revised Business Plan to the December meetings of the Leadership Board and Executive for agreement. Claire Holloway 




</AI8>

<AI9>

	7  
	Communications Update
 

	
	David Holdstock (Director of Communications) introduced the item which summarised communications activity between April and September 2015. In doing so, he noted that the LGA had exceeded its highest ever number of national media mentions for a single calendar month in September 2015. 
Members asked officers to develop a proactive campaign to highlight the good work that councils, council staff and members do on behalf of local, residents.

Cllr David Simmonds (Improvement & Innovation Board Chairman) advised that the Improvement & Innovation Board was working with the LGA's communications team on a reputation campaign, as well as on building on the learning from the recent targeted Be a Councillor Campaign. 

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board noted and commended the communications activity for the period April to September 2015.




</AI9>

<AI10>

	8  
	LGA Executive Agenda
 

	
	Decision 

The agenda for the LGA Executive meeting on 22 October was noted without further comment.




</AI10>

<AI11>

	9  
	Chief Executive's Monthly Report
 

	
	Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) moved the report without further comment.  

Decision

The Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for October 2015.




</AI11>

<AI12>

	10  
	Note of the last meeting on 16 September 2015
 

	
	Decision 

The Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 September 2015 as a correct record.




</AI12>

<AI13>

	11  
	Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board meeting on 7 September 2015
 

	
	Decision 

The Leadership Board noted the minutes of the previous Commercial Advisory Board held on 7 September.




</AI13>

<AI14>

	12  
	LGA Membership Subscriptions
 

	
	Claire Holloway (Head of Corporate Services) introduced the report which proposed three possible approaches to setting subscriptions for 2016/17 for Leadership Board’s decision.

Members discussed the respective advantages and draw backs of the three approaches. 

Decision 

The Leadership Board agreed that the basis for calculating subscriptions for 2016/17 should remain the same as the previous year. 




</AI14>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Lord Gary Porter
	South Holland District Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Jim McMahon OBE
	Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson
	Portsmouth City Council

	
	Cllr Marianne Overton MBE
	Lincolnshire County Council

	
	Cllr David Hodge
	Surrey County Council

	
	Cllr David Simmonds CBE
	Hillingdon London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Peter Fleming
	Sevenoaks District Council

	
	Cllr Sean Anstee
	Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE
	Stevenage Borough Council

	
	Mayor Sir Steve Bullock
	Lewisham London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Keith Wakefield
	Leeds City Council

	
	Cllr Nick Forbes
	Newcastle upon Tyne City Council

	
	Cllr Peter Reeve
	Cambridgeshire County Council

	
	Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE
	Watford Borough Council


	Members
	 
	


	Apologies
	 Cllr Philippa Roe
	Westminster City Council

	
	Cllr Anne Western
	Derbyshire County Council


	In Attendance
	 
	


	LGA Officers
	 
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 




</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 



	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 




</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 




</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE



[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]